

NO. 49241-5-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

WALLACE GREENWOOD,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

TRAVIS STEARNS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

A. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 7

1. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE MR. GREENWOOD ATTEMPTED TO ELUDE A PURSUING POLICE VEHICLE. .... 7

    a. Dismissal is required where the government fails to prove each element of the crime charged beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 7

    b. Due process requires the prosecution to prove Mr. Greenwood drove in a “reckless manner.” ..... 8

    c. The evidence of Mr. Greenwood’s driving was insufficient to prove that he drove in a “reckless manner.” ..... 9

2. THE IMPROPER IMPEACHMENT OF MR. GREENWOOD ON COLLATERAL MATTERS WHICH HE DID NOT REMEMBER WITH EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL. .... 12

    a. Witnesses who do not have a memory of events may not be impeached by prior statements regarding those events. .... 12

    b. The use of extrinsic evidence is prohibited for impeachment of a collateral issue..... 14

    c. The improper testimony affected the outcome of the trial..... 17

3. APPELLATE COURT COSTS SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED AGAINST MR. GREENWOOD IN THE EVENT HE DOES NOT PREVAIL ON HIS APPEAL..... 18

F. CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000) .....	7
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016). 18, 20	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) .....	8
<i>State v Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010) .....	14, 16
<i>State v. Allen S.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 452, 989 P.2d 1222 (1999) .....	12
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 13 Wn. App. 704, 537 P.2d 617 (1963) .....	15
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 78 Wn. App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820, 828 (2014) .....	11
<i>State v. Delany</i> , 161 Wash. 614, 297 P. 208 (1931).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Fakhouser</i> , 133 Wn. App. 689, 138 P.3d 140 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999) .....	17
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 10 Wn. App. 678, 519 P.2d 1305 (1974).....	15
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 196 Wn. App. 329, 383 P.3d 592 (2016) .....	8
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000).....	20
<i>State v. Oswald</i> , 62 Wn.2d 118, 381 P.2d 617 (1963) .....	14, 15
<i>State v. Partridge</i> , 47 Wn.2d 640, 289 P.2d 702 (1955) .....	9
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 166 Wn. App. 55, 269 P.3d 372 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Ridgley</i> , 141 Wn. App. 771, 174 P.3d 105 (2007).....	8
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002) .....	17
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 98 Wn.2d 53, 653 P.2d 612 (1982).....	15
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 388, 367 P.3d 612, <i>review denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016) .....	20
<i>State v. Stingley</i> , 163 Wash. 690, 2 P.2d 61 (1931).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Tandeki</i> , 153 Wn.2d 842, 109 P.3d 398 (2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wn. App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001) .....	11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 18 Wash. 47, 50 P. 580 (1897) .....	17

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 60 Wn. App. 887, 808 R.2d 754, <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1010 (1991) .....	17
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.3d 1027 (2009).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 46.61.024 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Katherine A. Beckett, Alexes M. Harris & Heather Evans, Wash. State Minority & Justice Comm’n, <i>The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State</i> (2008) .....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
ER 608 .....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const. art. 1, § 3.....	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend 14 .....	7
